## THE DECISION TO SELECT THE SUPPLIER

| Name of public contract:          | Delivery of production lines                                     |  |  |  |  |
|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Type of tender:                   | public contract outside the regime of Act No. 134/2016 Coll., on |  |  |  |  |
|                                   | public procurement (hereinafter referred to as "ZZVZ")           |  |  |  |  |
| Type of public contract:          | supplies   |  |  |  |  |
| Address of the sponsor's profile: | https://ezak.tendera.cz/profile_display_1831.html                |  |  |  |  |
| Project identification:           | Project name: More efficient production lines 1CSC a.s.,         |  |  |  |  |
|                                   | Project registration number: CZ.01.04.01/01/24_049/0004663       |  |  |  |  |

| Name of the contracting authority: | 1CSC a.s.  |  |
|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Headquarters of the contracting    | Vlastimila Pecha 1276/5, Černovice, 624 00 Brno  |  |
| authority:                         |  |  |
| Represented by:                    | Miroslav Beneš, Chairman of the Management Board |  |
| ID:                                | 01534432   |  |
| TIN:                               | CZ01534432                                       |  |

| Person representing the              | TENDERA partners, s.r.o.     |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------------|
| contracting authority <sup>1</sup> : |                              |
| Headquarters:                        | No. 424, 664 67 Syrovice     |
| Point of contact:                    | Česká 161/1, 602 00 Brno     |
| ID:                                  | 08668477                     |
| TIN:                                 | CZ08668477                   |
| Contact person:                      | Ing. Bc. Iveta Minx Prášková |
| Phone:                               | +420 739 547 265             |
| E-mail:                              | praskova@tendera.cz          |
| Data box identifier:                 | he9gwrw                      |

In the matter of the tender procedure for the above-mentioned public contract, the contracting authority, within the meaning of Section 122(1) of the Public Procurement Act

## decided on the selection of the most suitable tenderer,

| Serial number of the offer | 1   |
|----------------------------|---|
| Business company           | OLIMPIA 80 S.R.L.   |
| Headquarters               | VIA ROMA 87, BORGOSAN SIRO (PV) CAP 27020, branch: Località |
|                            | Cà Verde 29011 Borgonovo Val Tidone (PC) ITALY              |
| ID                         | 00707500336   |

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> In accordance with Section 43(1) of the ZZVZ on the basis of a contract of assignment. The person representing the contracting authority is not in a conflict of interest and has made a declaration to that effect.



| Tender price in EUR without VAT | 9.175.000,- EUR without VAT |  |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Production line speed in m/min  | 140 m/min                   |  |
| Pipe diameter tolerance in mm   | +/- 0.1 mm                  |  |

whose offer met the conditions for participation in the tender procedure and does not contain an abnormally low tender price.

## Justification:

١.

On 4 July 2024, the tender procedure for the above-mentioned public contract was launched by publishing a call for tenders including the tender documentation on the profile of the contracting authority.

Tenders should be delivered to the address of the contact point of the person representing the contracting authority, i.e. to TENDERA partners, s.r.o., Česká 161/1, 602 00 Brno, no later than 6 August 2024 by 10:00 a.m.

The contracting authority received a total of **2 tenders** within the deadline.

For the purpose of <u>assessing compliance with the conditions of participation in the tender procedure</u> <u>and evaluation of tenders</u>, the contracting authority appointed an evaluation committee (hereinafter referred to as the "**committee**"), which at its meetings (hereinafter referred to as the "**meetings**") **carried out the assessment of compliance with the conditions of participation in the tender procedure and evaluation of tenders**.

Π.

The Commission first evaluated the tenders in accordance with the tender evaluation rules set out in Article 5 of the tender documents. The tender evaluation rules stipulated that the tenders received would be evaluated on the basis of the best value for money according to the weighted evaluation criteria:

| Evaluation criteria             | Weight of the evaluation criterion |  |  |  |
|---------------------------------|------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Tender price in EUR without VAT | 50 %                               |  |  |  |
| Production line speed in m/min  | 25 %                               |  |  |  |
| Tube diameter tolerance in mm   | 25 %                               |  |  |  |

On the basis of the above evaluation criteria, the Commission ranked the tenders as follows:

| Offer No.   | Participant   | Tender price<br>in EUR<br>excluding<br>VAT /<br>weighted<br>point value | Production<br>line speed<br>in m/min /<br>weighted<br>point value | Tube<br>diameter<br>tolerance<br>in mm /<br>weighted<br>point<br>value | Overall<br>rating<br>- the sum<br>of the<br>weighted<br>point<br>values | Final<br>ranking of<br>the<br>participan<br>t |
|---|---|---|---|--|---|---|
|   | OLIMPIA 80 S.R.L.,<br>registered office VIA   | 9.175.000,00  | 140   | 0,1  |   |   |
| <ul> <li>ROMA 87, BORGOSAN</li> <li>SIRO (PV) CAP 27020</li> <li>Branch: Località Cà</li> <li>Verde 29011 Borgonovo</li> <li>Val Tidone (PC) ITALY, ID:</li> <li>00707500336</li> </ul> | 44.18 points  | 25 points   | 25 points   | 94.18<br>points  | 2   |   |
| 2.  | Attl a spol. s.r.o. Továrna<br>na stroje, registered<br>office Ke Slatinám<br>117/16, Dolní<br>Měcholupy, 111 01<br>Praha 10, ID No.:<br>48110566 | 8.107.434,00  | 140   | 0,1  |   |   |
|   |   | 50 points   | 25 points   | 25 points  | 100 points  | 1   |

On the basis of the above-mentioned result of the evaluation of tenders within the meaning of Section 39(2)(a) of the ZZVZ, the Commission subsequently assessed the fulfilment of the conditions of participation of the participant **Attl a spol. s.r.o. Továrna na stroje** first in the order in the tender procedure, which the contracting authority has established, in terms of assessing the fulfilment of the qualifications required by the contracting authority from the participants (hereinafter referred to as the "**assessment of qualifications**") and in terms of assessing the fulfilment of the other terms of reference (hereinafter referred to as the "**assessment of tenders**").

Following its conclusions made in the framework of the qualification assessment and the assessment of the tender and its supplement/explanation of the tender within the meaning of Section 46 of the Public Procurement Act (adequately Article 6.2, paragraph 6.2.3 of the Rules for the selection of suppliers and the procedure according to the rules or Act No. 134/2016 Coll., on public procurement) of the participant **Attl a spol. s.r.o. Továrna na stroje**, the Commission recommended to exclude this tenderer for failure to meet the technical parameters of the offered technologies within the meaning of Article 48(2) of the Public Procurement Act (adequately Article 6.2(6.2.4) of the Rules for the Selection of Suppliers and the Procedure according to the Rules or Act No. 134/2016 Coll., on Public Procurement).

The Commission also assessed the compliance of the second-ranked tenderer **OLIMPIA 80 S.R.L.** with the conditions of participation. On the basis of the supplementation and clarification of the tender within the meaning of Article 46 of the Public Procurement Act (adequately Article 6.2, paragraph 6.2.3 of the Rules for the selection of suppliers and the procedure according to the Rules or Act No 134/2016

Coll., on public procurement), the Commission concluded that the participant **OLIMPIA 80 S.R.L.** has demonstrated its qualification and fulfilled the tender conditions in full.

On the basis of the above result, following the exclusion of **Attl a spol. s.r.o. Továrna na stroje** and the evaluation of the bid of the bidder **OLIMPIA 80 S.R.L.**, the committee recommended the contracting authority to award the contract to the bidder **OLIMPIA 80 S.R.L.**, whose bid price in EUR excluding VAT is **9.175.000,00**, **the production line speed in m/min is 140** and **the tube diameter tolerance in mm is +/-0,1 mm**. The Commission also found that the tenderer **OLIMPIA 80 S.R.L.**'s tender met the conditions for participation in the tendering procedure and did not contain an abnormally low tender price.

The contracting authority agreed with the conclusions of the evaluation committee and decided as set out above.

III.

In Article 14 of the tender documentation, the contracting authority has reserved the right to publish a notice of the selection of the supplier on the contracting authority's profile.

In such a case, the notices shall be deemed to have been served on all tenderers at the time of their publication.

In Brno on

**Miroslav Beneš** Chairman of the Management Board

.....